For the purpose of preparing the consolidated fi nancial statements, the difference arising from re-translation of operating
results and fi nancial position of the overseas operating entity into Renminbi are recognized under “Foreign currencies
translation” as an equity item. The translation difference did not affect the net profi t of the Group.

In the fi rst half of 2008, the Bank took active measures including continuous adjustments of interest rates for internal
foreign exchange fund transactions, to encourage foreign exchange deposits, control the growth of foreign exchange
loans, strengthen the management and optimization of asset and liability portfolio, and control foreign exchange
exposure and exchange losses. Accordingly, the foreign exchange exposure declined remarkably.

Discussion and Analysis

61I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  2 0 0 8

For the impact of potential reasonable movement of exchange rate of foreign currency against Renminbi on pre-tax
profi t and equity, please see the following table:

EXCHANGE RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
In RMB millions

Increase/decrease
of exchange rate of

foreign currency
against RMB

Impact on profi ts before tax Impact on equity

Currency

At
30 June

2008

At
31 December

2007

At
30 June

2008

At
31 December

2007

USD
+1% +169 +999 +84 +126

-1% -169 -999 -84 -126

HKD
+1% +24 -151 +144 -24

-1% -24 +151 -144 +24

The analysis of sensitivity to exchange rate movement is based on the assumption that the foreign exchange exposure
of the Group remains unchanged at the end of the reporting period. The analysis does not take into consideration any
risk management activities the management might take to mitigate the impact of currency risk.

Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity Management

The Bank took active measures to strengthen liquidity management in the fi rst half of 2008. It closely tracked the
IPOs, reasonably arranged the inter-bank fi nancing scale and maturity structure, actively applied stress testing and